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Contacts
Oran Petersen Cell: (425) 435-8836 (Co- Coordinator)
Judy Jewell Cell: (206) 795-1551 (Co- Coordinator)

Notes
•This is a 2-day event. Depart Saturday Return Sunday
•There are no CMCS Fees. All expenses are no-host
•Judy has arranged for a Saturday group gathering at Hops & Drops. 

You can choose a different restaurant from the list elsewhere in 
this booklet, or another of your choice. Silverdale has many to 
choose from.

•Pair or triple up with other member participants as much as 
possible for your Saturday evening dining. A side-goal is to re-
establish socialization in CMCS after the long pandemic. Try to get 
to know and talk with everyone.

•The museum is very unique, helping kids in a number of ways. You 
may find a supported teenager conducting our tour, or at least 
helping. You will find this a very worthwhile experience. They are 
an IRS 501(c)(3) charitable organization. Donate if you can.

•Try the Spruce Goose Cafe for lunch if you can. It is a long-standing 
airport cafe with a reputation for food and service. 



Schedule of Events
Saturday March 19th

11:00 am Tour 1 - Depart BBQ Pete’s Kent to Tacoma Target
(rest stop)

12:30 Tour 2 - Tacoma Target to Belfair WA
Lunch at The Hideaway

2:30 pm Tour 3 - Depart Belfair to Silverdale Beach Hotel

4:00 pm Arrive Silverdale Beach Hotel

6:00 pm Dinner at Hops & Drops or place of your choice

Sunday March 19th

10:00 am Tour to Spruce Goose Restaurant & Air Museum, Port 
Townsend Airport.

11:00 am Guided tour of Museum & Facilities
No Entry Fee for CMCS Tour Members

Noon Lunch at the Spruce Goose Restaurant next to the 
museum. Watch airplanes take off and land while you 
eat.

The Wet Weekend event ends at the museum.

Return home on your own schedule or group up with other members 
as you choose. Take WA-19, WA-3 and WA-16 to Tacoma, or take a 
ferry as you choose.
It is about a 1 hour drive from the museum to the narrows bridge
Hope you had a good time.



Tour 1-BBQ Pete’s Kent to Tacoma Target (Saturday)
(6621 S 211th St Suite 106, Kent, WA 98032)
Restrooms are at Arby’s and Starbucks
Back into the parking spaces along the ditch across from BBQ Pete’s

m

This is about a 30 minute or less rest stop. 
Departure time to be announced by radio.
Keep your radios on and with you for communications.

Leg Tot Directions 1 hr (30.3 miles) via WA-509 S
0.0 0.0 Turn right onto S 212th St (Zero your trip meter)
0.9 0.9 Turn left onto Riverview Blvd S
0.3 1.2 Continue onto S 216th St
0.4 1.6 At the traffic circle, take the 2nd exit onto 40th Pl S
0.8 2.4 Continue onto S 216th St
1.7 4.1 Turn left onto Marine View Dr S
0.7 4.8 Turn right to stay on Marine View Dr S
2.5 7.3 Turn left onto Woodmont Dr S
0.6 7.9 Sharp right onto 16th Ave S
0.7 8.6 Turn right onto S 272nd St
0.3 8.9 S 272nd St turns slightly left and becomes Marine View Dr S
0.3 9.2 Marine View Dr S turns slightly right and becomes 10th Ave S
0.3 9.5 Turn right onto S 281st St
0.1 9.6 Turn left onto Redondo Beach Dr S
0.7 10.3 Continue onto 1st Ave S
0.7 11.0 Turn right onto SW 301st St
0.1 11.1 Turn right onto SW Dash Point Rd
1.5 12.6 Turn right to stay on SW Dash Point Rd
1.0 13.6 Turn left to stay on SW Dash Point Rd
1.2 14.8 At the traffic circle, take the 1st exit onto WA-509
12.2 27.0 Use the left 2 lanes to merge onto I-705 S 
0.5 27.5 Use the left 2 lanes to merge onto I-5 S toward Portland
1.2 28.7 Use the 2nd from the right lane to take exit 132B 
0.5 29.2 Keep left and merge onto WA-16 W
0.7 29.9 Use the right 2 lanes to take exit 1B for Union Ave
0.3 30.2 Turn right onto S Union Ave
0.1 30.3 Turn right into Target 3320 S 23rd St, Tacoma, WA 98405



Tour 2-Tacoma Target to Belfair (Saturday)
55 min (40.3 miles) via WA-16 W and WA-302 W
Target 3320 S 23rd St, Tacoma, WA 98405
From S 23rd St:

There is a dead-end road (NE Squire Ln) adjacent to the south side of 
the Hideaway with a wide area and jersey barriers. 7 to 8 Corvettes 
can park parallel to the barriers nose to tail. There is also parking 
behind the restaurant. Try your best to not stop so as to block others 
coming in. All cars need to get off Hiway 3 quickly for safety.

Leg Tot Directions
0.0 0.0 Use the left 2 lanes to turn left onto S Union Ave

(Zero your trip meter)
0.3 0.3 Turn right onto the Hwy 16 ramp
0.3 0.6 Merge onto WA-16 W

11.8 12.4 Take the exit toward WA-302 W/Purdy Ky Center
0.5 12.9 Continue onto Purdy Dr
0.8 13.7 Turn left onto WA-302 W
5.3 19.0 Continue straight onto Key Peninsula Hwy NW
6.3 25.3 Turn right onto Lackey Rd NW (look for the street 

name “Jackson”. Jackson angles right, Lackey is a sharp 
right, over 90 degrees.)

3.3 28.6 Continue onto S Vaughn Rd NW
0.3 28.9 Continue onto Wright Bliss Rd NW
1.7 30.6 Turn left onto WA-302 W
6.4 37.0 Turn right to stay on WA-302 W
1.3 38.3 Turn right onto WA-3 N
1.8 40.1 Turn right into The Hideaway

22540 WA-3, Belfair, WA 98528



Tour 3-Belfair to Silverdale Beach Hotel (Saturday)
1 hr 24 min (51.8 miles)

Best Western Plus Silverdale Beach Hotel
3073 NW Bucklin Hill Rd, Silverdale, WA 98383

Leg Tot Directions
0.0 0.0 Turn right onto WA-3 N (Zero your trip meter)
1.3 1.3 Turn left after Dairy Queen Grill & Chill (on the left)
0.2 1.5 Turn left to stay on WA-300 W (4-way stop)
3.3 4.8 Continue onto NE North Shore Rd

10.7 15.5 Turn right onto NE Belfair Tahuya Rd
0.4 15.9 Turn left to stay on NE Belfair Tahuya Rd
3.8 19.7 Turn left onto Dewatto Bay Rd/NE Dewatto Holly Rd

11.0 30.7 Continue onto Dewatto Rd W
3.3 34.0 Dewatto Rd W turns right and becomes Seabeck 

Holly Rd NW (Stop sign)
9.6 43.6 Continue onto Seabeck Hwy NW
3.3 46.9 Turn left onto NW Anderson Hill Rd
3.9 50.8 At the traffic circle, take the 1st exit and stay on NW 

Anderson Hill Rd
0.3 51.1 Turn left onto NW Bucklin Hill Rd (Traffic light)
0.4 51.5 Turn right



Tour 4-Silverdale Hotel to Spruce Goose Cafe & Museum
Sunday March 19th

Leg Tot Direction
Reset trip meter at hotel

0.0 0.0 Head west on NW Bucklin Hill Rd (Reset trip meter)
0.1 0.1 Turn right onto Silverdale Way NW
4.1 4.2 Continue onto Viking Way NW
3.1 7.3 Turn right onto NW Lindvig Way
0.2 7.5 Turn left onto Bond Rd NE
5.7 13.2 Turn left onto WA-104 W
5 18.2 Turn right to stay on WA-104 W
6.7 24.9 Turn right onto Beaver Valley Rd
1.6 26.5 Turn right onto Oak Bay Rd
10.8 37.3 Continue onto Ness' Corner Rd
1.1 38.4 Turn right onto Rhody Dr
1.2 39.6 Continue onto WA-19 N/Airport Cutoff Rd
1.1 40.7 Turn left onto Airport Rd. Turn left (down the bank) 

to park in the museum parking lot.



Saturday Dinner Choices
Our primary restaurant for Wet Weekend dinner is: 

Hops n Drops, a pub/restaurant a short walk from our hotel at 
3171 NW Bucklin Rd., Silverdale. Following is a link to their menu:
https://www.allmenus.com/wa/silverdale/728417-hops-n-drops/menu/

We will contact them with the group count at 6 pm. 

We want to ensure that all members can participate in a group meal. 
Although we won’t have a reservation, they will set aside some tables 
for our group. 

Please let us know if you want to be part of this group... when we 
meet, or text Judy Jewell at (206) 795-1551. Email works too.

kevinandjudyj@comcast.net

If finer dining and quiet is your preference, we recommend 
The Yacht Club Broiler at 9226 Bay Shore Dr. NW, a longish walk from 
our hotel. (360) 698-1601) 

They wouldn’t take our group but you “may” be able to get a 
reservation for 4—6 people. 

There are many other option for food in the immediate vicinity of the 
hotel. Pick a food type and you will have choices.

mailto:kevinandjudyj@comcast.net
https://www.allmenus.com/wa/silverdale/728417-hops-n-drops/menu/


Port Townsend Aero Museum

The Port Townsend Aero Museum preserves aviation history in the 
Pacific Northwest. Located 45 miles northwest of Seattle, flanked by 
the Olympic Mountains and the Puget Sound, the museum contributes 
to a vibrant community.

Our youth mentorship program is second to none. Young adults 
participate in all aspects of operations, including restoration and flight 
activities.

Our collection includes a variety of antique and classic aircraft. We 
regularly fly those aircraft that are safe and airworthy. Restorations 
are performed in-house by an expert group of mechanics and 
volunteers. Our shop also performs contract restoration work.

The museum is publicly owned and receives no tax-based funding. If 
you like our program, please consider contributing.

Thank you for visiting!



Attending Member Information
.

Saturday Lunch Stop (Belfair)
Hideaway Pub. (Primary). 22540 WA-3, Belfair, WA 98528 

360) 275-4547

There is a dead-end road (NE Squire Ln) adjacent to the south side of 
the Hideaway with a wide area and jersey barriers. 7 to 8 Corvettes 
can park parallel to the barriers nose to tail. There is also parking 
behind the restaurant. Try your best to not stop so as to block others 
coming in. All cars need to get off Hiway 3 quickly for safely.

Name Corvette License Cell Phone

Allen, Susan Ride with Weigel (425) 577-8937

Boyd, Bruce & Lynn 14 Cyber Gray coupe BQX4545 (206) 713-3306

Cayton, David & Nika 72 Red Coupe AQL3884 (206) 919-2940

Gaz, Mike & Dawn 14 Black Z51 3LT conv KRKNFVR (206) 935-2190

Giesinger, Troy & Mashele 03 Medium Spiral Gray conv BXF9956 (253) 293-4457

Gudjonson, Chad & Diane 18 Black Z51 coupe LUCYGRL (206) 931-3912

Hawks, Harvey & Ada 03 Anniversary Red coupe HARVETT (425) 445-2094

Hayes, Shaun & Cheryl 20 Torch Red HTC BWW6463 (425) 417-4122

Jewell, Kevin & Judy 15 Shark Gray coupe FLYUNDR (206) 795-1551

Petersen, Oran & Dee 14 Blue Z51Stingray coupe 7HEAVEN (425) 435-8836

Schlotterbeck, Lyal & Susan 15 Crystal Red coupe (AVW0679 (425) 577-8937

Siverling, Russell & Stephanie 14 Night Race Blue coupe LVN LRG (425) 985-4710

Stone, Robert 22 Red Mist HTC CBN3278 (425) 330-2349

Weigel, Steve 22 Accelerate Yellow HTC YELOZ51 (425) 765-1441

Wong, Norman & Helen 16 Racing YellowZ06/Z07 coup AZW4173 (808) 779-3827

Yabroff, Steve & Jean 21 Red Mist Z51 HTC 123L (925) 366-9855



Spruce Goose Café - Port Townsend Airport
Sunday Lunch Stop

302 Airport Rd Port Townsend, WA 98368-9709
https://sprucegoosecafe.com/menu

Flying Magazine:
Have you ever had a craving for pie? Not just any pie, but made from 
scratch, crispy yet flaky, buttery, still warm from the oven pie. After 
doing research and speaking to fellow aviators, the consensus is “the” 
best pie in the Pacific Northwest tri-state area (Oregon, Washington & 
Idaho) is at Andrea Raymor and Christine Cray’s Spruce Goose Café at 
Jefferson County International Airport near Port Townsend, 
Washington.
Port of Port Townsend News
Best pie in the NW? The Spruce Goose, pilots say. Although plenty of 
locals love the pie at the Spruce Goose Cafe—a longtime Port tenant 
at Jefferson County International Airport—it’s something of a best-
kept secret. Not so among Northwest pilots.

Best Airport Cafe with a View in the Northwest

Menu

Specials

Shop

History

Reviews

Airport

Photos

Location

https://sprucegoosecafe.com/menu
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